agreement between the City, by the Fire Commissioner, and the Front Drive Motor 
Company, modifying the contract entered into by the City, through the Fire Com-
missioner, and the said company, dated July 14, 1917, for furnishing and delivering 
five 3-section 85-foot hook and ladder trucks for the sum of fifty-three thousand and 
five hundred dollars ($53,500), as follows : 

The motors are to be four cylinders of 5/-inch bore and 7-inch stroke, 
instead of six cylinders to test to 100 brake horsepower. 

Electric starters are to be furnished instead of air and gasoline starters. 
Gear shifts are not to be of the "H" frame type and are to have two speeds 

forward instead of three. 

There are to be two single seats at front of apparatus instead of one double 
seat. 

The contract price is to be forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) instead of 
fifty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($53,500). 

—and be it further 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby unanimously 

recommends to the Board of Aldermen that the time for the performance of such 
contract, as modified, be extended to July 15, 1918; and be it further

[...]

Electric starters are to be furnished instead of air and gasoline starters. 
Gear shifts are not to be of the "H" frame type and are to have two speeds 

forward instead of three. 
There are to be two single seats at front of apparatus instead of one double 

seat. 
The contract price is to be forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) instead of 

fifty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($53,500). 
-and b. it further 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby unanimously 
recommends to the Board of Aldermen that the time for the performance of such 
contract, as modified, he extended to July 15, 1918; and be it further

[...]

to an agreement between the City, by the Fire Commissioner, and the Front 
Erive Motor Company, modifying the contract entered into by the City, through 
the Fire Commissioner, and the said company, dated July 14, 1917, for furnishing 
aid delivering five 3-section 85-foot hook and ladder trucks for the sum of 

- fifty-three thousand and five hundred dollars ($53,500), as follows: 
"The motors are to be four cylinders of 5'-inch bore and 7-inch stroke, 

ir.stead of six cylinders to test to 100 brake horsepower. 
"Electric starters are to be furnished instead of air and gasoline starters. 
"Gear shifts are not to be of the "H" frame type and are to have two

[...]

hereby is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Front Drive Motor Company 
modifying the contract entered into by the City, through the Fire Commissioner, and 
said company, dated July 14, 1917, for furnishing and delivering five three-section 
85-foot hook and ladder trucks for the sum of fifty-three thousand five hundred 
dollars ($5:3.500), as follows: 

Th! motors are to be four cylinders of 5/-inch bore and 7-inch stroke, instead 
of six cylinders to test to 100 brake horsepower. 

Electric starters are to be furnished instead of air and gasoline starters. 
Gear shifts are not to be of the "H" frame type and are to have two speeds 

forwar+i instead of three. 
Thre are to be two single seats at front of apparatus instead of one double seat. 
Thy; contract price is to be forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) instead of fifty- 

three thousand dollars ($53,000). 

The Committee recommends adoption of the attached resolutions granting the 
request. Respectfully, 

ALFRED E. SMITH, President, Board of Aldermen; FRANK L. DOWLING, 
President, Borough of Manhattan : 	 , President, Borough 
of Brooklyn; Committee on Salaries and Grades.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
,of the G:-eater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate be, and it is hereby, re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue. bonds to the amount 
of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the proceeds whereof to be used by 
the Board of Justices of the Municipal Court for the purchase of equipment for it. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

Reports of the Committee on Buildings— 
No.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended, the Board of Trustees of the College of the City of New York be and they 
are hereb', authorized and empowered to let contracts in the open market without 
public letting, in the amount of eleven thousand two hundred and forty-four dollars 
($11,244), for alterations and improvements to the Twenty-third Street Building of 
the College of the City of New York, on the southeast corner of Twenty-third street 
and Lexington avenue. 

JOHN McCANN, CHARLES J. MOORE, GEORGE HILKEMEIER, WILLIAM 
K. WALSH, THOMAS M.